
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

for the year ended 30 April 2025



Company Information

Directors' Report

Investment Adviser Report

Independent Auditor's Audit Report

Statements of Financial Position

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Statements of Changes in Net Assets attributable to Participating Shareholders

Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to the Financial Statements

* Appendix 1: Investment Portfolio - Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund (Unaudited)

* Appendix 2: Investment Portfolio - Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund (Unaudited)

* The appendicies do not form part of the audited financial statements

46 to 52

2 to 4

21 to 39

9 to 11

12 to 14

15 to 17

18 to 20

7 to 8

5 to 6

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Contents

40 to 45

Pages

1



Ben Brooks

Nick Watkins

Tim Watts

Andy Cunningham

Mark Cleary

Barclays Bank PLC - Jersey Branch

London

EC4V 4LA

Legal Adviser (Jersey)

Bedell Cristin

26 New Street

St Helier

Jersey

JE2 3RA

Company number

19-21 Broad Street

St Helier

Jersey

JE2 3RR

St Helier

Jersey

JE1 1ST

Apex Financial Services

SA/NV London Branch

160 Queen Victoria Street

(Corporate) Limited 

IFC 5

JE1 4XA

London

10 Snow Hill 37 Esplanade

Legal Adviser (UK)

St Helier

EC1A 2AL Jersey 

Independent Auditor

Travers Smith LLP PricewaterhouseCoopers CI LLP

Zedra Fiduciary Investment

Banker

Services Limited

PO Box 82

39/41 Broad Street

19-21 Broad Street

St Helier

Company Information

125092

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Directors of the Company

St Helier

Zedra Fund Services Limited

Investment Adviser

Custodian Sub-Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon 

Promoter, Administrator, Secretary and 

Registrar to the Company

Jersey

Jersey

JE4 8PU

JE2 3RR

(The registered office was previously located at 50 La Colomberie, St 

Helier, Jersey, JE2 4QB until 17 February 2025.)

Registered Office

19-21 Broad Street

St Helier

Jersey

JE2 3RR

Page 1 



Incorporation

Principal activities

Dividends

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

GBP

31 July 2024 90,962,621.2257 0.0082947580 754,512.93

The Company is domiciled and incorporated as a no par value limited liability company in Jersey, Channel Islands under

the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991. The Company is an open-ended investment company registered as an Unclassifed
Fund with two share classes, each of which constitute a "Sub-Fund" of the Company, namely Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-
Fund ("Income Bias") and Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund ("Total Return") (together the "Sub-Funds").

Each Sub-Fund's investment objective is to provide long-term capital growth and income with a medium level of investment
risk. The Sub-Funds aim to achieve an annual return in excess of United Kingdom Consumer Prices Index + 3%, over the
longer term. Income Bias has a balanced consideration for the needs of both income and capital investors, and is targeted
to produce an income in excess of the underlying market yield. Total Return invests on a total return basis, and whilst the
portfolio may maintain a strong backbone through fixed income assets, a higher average weighting may be held in equities
for growth. The underlying asset managers of each Sub-Fund are selected to meet the Sub-Fund's objectives, with each
asset manager having a different investment style to ensure that the Sub-Funds benefit from diversification of management
approach. As at the reporting date, the underlying asset managers of the Sub-Funds are:

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly abrdn DFM business) ("LGT Wealth (ex-abrdn)")
LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly LGT Vestra) ("LGT Wealth (ex-Vestra)")
Evelyn Partners (formerly Smith & Williamson Investment Management LLP) ("Evelyn Partners")
Waverton Investment Management Limited ("Waverton")

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Vanguard Investments UK Limited (via an exchange traded fund) ("Vanguard")
Rathbone Unit Trust Management Limited ("Rathbones")
Meridiem Investment Management Limited (formerly Veritas Investment Management LLP) ("Meridiem")
Barclays Private Bank ("Barclays")
Brown Advisory Limited ("Brown Advisory")

During the year the Company announced four dividends as detailed below:

Date Shares in issue Dividend per share Total Dividend

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Directors' Report

The Directors submit their annual report and the audited financial statements (the "Financial Statements") of The Zedra

Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 30 April 2025.

The Company was registered on 03 November 2017 in Jersey with registered number 125092 under the Companies

(Jersey) Law, 1991 as amended.

All outstanding dividend amounts relating to the 30 April 2025 dividend were paid during May 2025.

31 July 2024 256,836,420.4902 0.0027008463 693,675.70

643,371.85

30 April 2025 237,415,769.0857 0.0027439832 651,464.88

31 October 2024 89,107,456.1145 0.0070452746 627,786.50

Dividend per share Total DividendDate Shares in issue

86,408,672.5867 0.0081786164 706,703.39

31 January 2025 86,936,905.2492 0.0083397511 725,032.15

30 April 2025

0.0026529210

31 October 2024 248,444,130.9964 0.0021947039 545,261.30

31 January 2025 242,514,514.2249

GBP
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Results for the year and going concern

Promoter, Administrator, Secretary and Registrar to the Company

Independent Auditor

Directors

Ben Brooks

Nick Watkins

Tim Watts

Andy Cunningham

Mark Cleary

The Independent Auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers CI LLP, has expressed its willingness to continue in office and a

resolution that they will be reappointed will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

The Directors continue to monitor the ongoing conflicts in Ukraine and Israel-Palestine. Whilst the Sub-Funds have no

direct exposure to Russia, Belarus or Israel, these conflicts continue to unfold and have the potential to adversely impact
global commercial activity and contribute to volatility in worldwide financial and commodities markets, which could in turn
negatively affect the Sub-Funds' performance.

In addition, the Directors note the recent escalation in global trade tensions following significant U.S. tariff announcements.
These measures, along with potential retaliatory actions by affected countries, have contributed to increased volatility
across global markets.  The Directors continue to monitor these developments closely.

Notwithstanding the macro-economic environment, the Directors consider that the Sub-Funds have adequate resources to
continue in operational existence for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements.
Furthermore, following a review of the Sub-Funds' financial performance and position, forecasts and expected liquidity
including the level of subscriptions and redemptions, the Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast
significant doubt upon the Sub-Funds to continue as a going concern. The Directors therefore continue to adopt the going
concern basis in preparing its financial statements. Refer to the Investment Adviser Report on page 5 for further
information.

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

As at 30 April 2025, the Income Bias Sub-Fund is in a net asset position of GBP 92,262,233 (30 April 2024: GBP
99,687,754) and the statement of comprehensive income reflects a profit before tax for the year of GBP 2,831,759 (30 April
2024: GBP 5,451,413).

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund
As at 30 April 2025, the Total Return Sub-Fund is in a net asset position of GBP 175,855,653 (30 April 2024: GBP
192,687,086) and the statement of comprehensive income reflects a profit before tax for the year of GBP 6,167,850 (30
April 2024: GBP 17,936,409).

The Promoter, Administrator, Secretary and Registrar to the Company is Zedra Fund Services Limited.

The Directors who held office during the year and subsequently are as stated below:

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Directors' Report
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Statement of Directors’ responsibilities

Andrew Cunningham Mark Cleary

Director Director

DaDate: 29 AuAugust 2025 DaDate: 29 AuAugust 2025

The Directors have overall responsibility for the maintenance and integrity ofof the corporate and financial information

included onon the Company’s website (being the web pages relating toto the Company included within the Promoter's website,
www.zedra.com/zfif, and which are maintained byby the Promoter onon behalf ofof the Directors). Legislation inin Jersey governing
the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and the financial statements inin accordance with

applicable law and regulations.

Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 requires the Directors toto prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that
law, the Directors have elected toto prepare the financial statements inin accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards ("IFRS"), asas issued byby the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Under the applicable law, the
Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The
financial statements are required byby law toto give a true and fair view ofof the state ofof affairs ofof the Company and ofof the profit
or loss of the Company for that year.

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

· select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
· make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
· state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject toto any material departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements; and
· prepare the financial statements onon the going concern basis unless itit isis inappropriate toto presume that the Company will
continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records, that are sufficient toto show and explain the Company’s

transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy, atat any time, the financial position ofof the Company and toto enable them
toto ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991. They are also responsible for
safeguarding the assets ofof the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection ofof fraud
and other irregularities. The Directors confirm that they have complied with the above requirements inin preparing these
financial statements.

The Directors who held office atat the date ofof the approval ofof the financial statements confirm that, soso far asas they are each
aware:
· there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s auditor is unaware; and

· each Director has taken all the steps that hehe ought toto have taken asas a Director toto make himself aware ofof any relevant
audit information and to establish that the Company’s auditor is aware of that information.

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Directors' Report
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund 30 April 2025 AUM GBP

LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly abrdn plc)

LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly LGT Vestra)

Evelyn Partners

Waverton Investment Management Limited

Cash not held with managers

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund 30 April 2025 AUM GBP

Vanguard Investments UK Limited

Rathbone Unit Trust Management Limited

Meridiem Investment Management Limited (formerly Veritas LLP)

Barclays Private Bank 

Brown Advisory Limited

Cash not held with managers

Sub-Fund Total

70,365,694

1,507,575

193,925,647

45,184,036

21,463,227

63,521,830

In the twelve month period to 30 April 2025 the Total Return and Income Bias Sub-Funds achieved positive returns of

2.8% and 2.4% respectively. The composite benchmark achieved a return of 5.2% over the same period.

The underlying asset managers in the Total Return Sub-Fund, Meridiem Investment Management, Rathbones Asset
Management, Barclays Private Bank, Brown Advisory and Vanguard, achieved positive returns ranging from 3.5% to
5.4%. In the Income Bias Sub-Fund, the underlying asset managers, LGT Wealth (ex. abrdn), LGT Wealth (formerly LGT
Vestra) and Evelyn Partners, achieved positive returns ranging from 1.0% to 4.4%. Waverton has not been included in
the performance summary as the account was not funded until May 2024 and therefore does not have performance data
covering the full financial year.

Over the same period, there were net redemptions from both Sub-Funds, with more from Total Return. Over the period,
assets managed by Meridiem, Rathbones and Barclays were reduced by £9.5m, £9.5m and £4.0m respectively, in order
to manage fund flows and Sub-Fund level cash requirements. In the Income Bias Sub-Fund, Waverton Investment
Management were seeded with £20m in May 2024, funded by reducing the two LGT Wealth portfolios. To manage fund
flows and Sub-Fund level cash, LGT Wealth and Evelyn Partners were reduced by £3m and £5m respectively.

176,888,984

161,136

42,828,132

22,382,717

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Investment Adviser Report

At the year end, the underlying manager allocation of assets for each Sub-Fund were:

UK equities started off strong in Q2 2024, reaching all-time highs on the back of improving economic data and inflation

falling closer to the Bank of England’s (BoE) 2% target. The UK avoided a technical recession with 0.7% GDP growth in
the first quarter of the year. Despite inflation progress, the BoE kept rates steady at 5.25%, citing persistent wage-driven
service inflation. In the US, markets bounced back from a weak April 2024 to finish the quarter positively, with tech stocks
(particularly NVIDIA) driving gains. The Federal Reserve (Fed) adopted a more cautious tone, paring back expectations
to a single rate cut in 2024, which initially dampened sentiment. European equities underperformed due to political
instability, especially in France, which overshadowed the European Central Bank’s (ECB) first rate cut of the cycle.
Meanwhile, Asian markets performed well, buoyed by artificial intelligence enthusiasm and new stimulus measures in
China. Sovereign bond markets were mixed: UK gilts posted losses, while US Treasuries delivered modest gains. Gold
continued to climb, reaching new highs on sustained demand, while oil prices declined amid easing geopolitical tensions
in the Middle East.

Momentum continued into the third quarter of 2024, though with increased volatility. UK equities advanced further
following Labour’s landslide election victory and the BoE’s first rate cut in four years. However, optimism was tempered
by concerns over the new government’s Autumn Budget and its implications for business costs and fiscal sustainability.
In the US, equities extended their gains, led by value stocks as the economy showed signs of softening. A Fed rate cut in
September boosted sentiment, particularly among small caps. Japanese markets lagged as a rate hike and a
strengthening yen weighed on investor sentiment. In Europe, a second ECB rate cut provided modest support to equities,
although sluggish German growth remained a drag. Chinese equities posted strong gains in September following
additional stimulus announcements, helping to lift broader emerging markets. Fixed income benefited from falling yields
globally, and the previously inverted yield curves began to normalize. Gold maintained its strength, while oil prices
dropped sharply, down 17%, reflecting global demand concerns and higher supply.

30 April 2024 AUM GBP

37,758,157

24,137,012

33,021,981

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

5,729,576

100,646,726

30 April 2024 AUM GBP

326,556

55,078,559

-

25,938,214

47,651,025

344,144

2,924,103

29,633,369

14,247,045

93,161,359

20,418,628
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Zedra Fiduciary Investment Services Limited

Investment Advisor

Markets were incredibly volatile in the final month of the period in reaction to US trade policy with Trump’s “Liberation

Day” tariffs, which were much broader and higher than expected. Equities saw a sharp sell off with $10 trillion wiped off
global stock markets over three days. The sell off in equities spread to sovereign bonds, with 30-year US treasuries
posting their largest daily spike in yields (i.e. prices falling) since the pandemic. The spike in treasury yields is likely to
have been one of the main factors that led to Trump announcing a 90-day pause to the reciprocal tariffs leading to a rally
in both treasuries and equities. Volatility continued throughout April, but sentiment turned more positive and relations
between the US and China appeared to be improving. US equities were only marginally negative over April, however in
sterling terms performance would have been worse as the US dollar depreciated over the month. Gold continued to rally
in April and reached new all-time highs over $3,500.

Investment Adviser Report

The final quarter of 2024 brought a more mixed picture. US equities surged in November after Donald Trump’s re-election

and a Republican sweep, driven by expectations of corporate tax cuts and deregulation. However, some of these gains
reversed in December as investors reassessed the economic implications. The Fed delivered two additional rate cuts but
signalled a more cautious outlook for 2025. In the UK, equity markets came under pressure as the Autumn Budget raised
concerns about growth and business costs. The BoE cut rates again in November but held off in December due to
persistent inflationary pressures. A weaker pound supported UK investors with overseas exposures, particularly in
unhedged dollar-denominated assets. European equities struggled amid political turbulence and ongoing recession fears, 
despite continued ECB easing. Japanese equities benefited from yen weakness and resilient corporate earnings. Global
bond yields rose, reflecting expectations of inflationary fiscal policy, while gold ended the year more than 27% higher,
despite relatively muted performance in December and for Q4 2024.

Entering 2025, markets initially rallied. US equities reached new record highs in January as optimism around Trump's pro-
growth agenda continued. However, that momentum faded later in the quarter amid rising concerns over lofty AI
valuations and a more hawkish stance on trade. The announcement of new tariffs on Chinese goods and proposed
spending cuts weighed on investor confidence, and the US dollar weakened accordingly. In contrast, European equities
outperformed, bolstered by limited exposure to overvalued tech names and the announcement of fiscal stimulus
programs in Germany and elsewhere. UK equities also posted gains, led by large-cap stocks and the defence sector,
although domestic economic headwinds and planned Spring Budget cuts limited gains for mid- and small-cap
companies. Japanese markets declined, held back by a stronger yen and renewed US trade friction. Chinese equities
outperformed as stimulus measures and AI momentum boosted sentiment. Central banks diverged in their responses:
the Fed held rates steady, the BoE cut rates again in February, and the ECB continued its easing stance. Fixed income
returns varied by region, with US Treasuries gaining modestly, European sovereign bonds coming under pressure from
looser fiscal policy, and UK gilts remaining relatively flat. Gold prices surged, reaching $3,000 per troy ounce, supported
by geopolitical concerns and a softer dollar.

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of The Zedra 
Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Our opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of The Zedra Fiduciary 
Investment Fund Limited (the “company” or the “Aggregated company”) comprising the Balanced (Income Bias) 
Sub-Fund and the Balanced (Total Return) sub-fund (each a “Sub-fund” and together the “Sub-funds”) as at 
30 April 2025, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) 
and have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991. 

What we have audited 

The company’s financial statements comprise: 

●​ the statements of financial position as at 30 April 2025; 

●​ the statements of comprehensive income for the year then ended; 

●​ the statements of changes in net assets attributable to participating shareholders for the year then ended; 

●​ the statements of cash flows for the year then ended; and 

●​ the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory 
information. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section 
of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence 

We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for 
Accountants (“IESBA Code”). We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Other information 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all the information included 
in the Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements but does not include the financial statements and our 
auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified 
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, the requirements of Jersey law and for such internal control as the 
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 



___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

●​ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

●​ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
company’s internal control. 

●​ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors. 

●​ Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

●​ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Use of this report 
This independent auditor’s report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the members as a body 
in accordance with Article 113A of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving 
these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is 
shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Under the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

●​ we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; 

●​ proper accounting records have not been kept; or 

●​ the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records. 

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility. 

  
  
  
  
Hani Salem 
For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers CI LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Jersey, Channel Islands 
29 August 2025 
  
  



Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Dividend receivable

Interest receivable

Due from broker

Prepaid expenses

Subscriptions receivable

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Assets

Liabilities

Financial liabilites at fair value through profit or loss

Promoter fees payable

Director fees payable

Audit fees payable

Custody fees payable

Asset Manager fees payable

Dividends payable

Due to broker

Redemptions payable

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares

Andrew Cunningham Mark Cleary

Director Director

4,291

5 - 240,465

1414

268,117,886 292,374,841

1111

2,158,190 3,522,541

4,291

These financial statatetementsts were approved by the Board of Directotors on 29 August 2025

an alf by

268,117,886 292,374,841

216,119 1,067,895

1,358,168 1,445,145

1010 12,569,915 13,765,781

270,276,076 295,897,382

253,2811414 110,918

20,567

17,215

5,618

3,990 4,431

9 764,597 793,026

10,442

478,169

11,009

419,903

6,453

16,400

80,392 8,527,332

5,628

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Financial Position

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

Aggregate Company

9

Note GBP GBP

5 256,592,200 272,619,885

259,354 181,309

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Dividend receivable

Interest receivable

Due from broker

Prepaid expenses

Subscriptions receivable

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Assets

Liabilities

Promoter fees payable

Director fees payable

Audit fees payable

Custody fees payable

Asset Manager fees payable

Dividends payable

Redemptions payable

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares

Andrew Cunningham Mark Cleary

Director Director

30 April 2025

6,161,721

5

9

1010

130,754

-

1,995

30 April 2024

GBP

83,631,404

54,446

100,650,742

83,906

321,669

7,585,833

9,053,565

2,215

1,981

962,988

2,172

5,506

2,637

129,932

3,725

92,262,233

902,908

99,687,754

These financial statatetementsts were approved by the Board of Directotors on 29 August 2025

and are signed on itsts behalf by

92,262,233

99,687,754

736,854

1414

Statements of Financial Position

GBP

1111

86,542,123

1414

Note

38,042

706,703

1,981

93,165,141

9 326,934

7,015

5,853

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

139,589

1,614 1,610

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Dividend receivable

Interest receivable

Due from broker

Prepaid expenses

Subscriptions receivable

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Assets

Liabilities
1

Financial liabilites at fair value through profit or loss

Promoter fees payable

Director fees payable

Audit fees payable

Custody fees payable

Asset Manager fees payable

Dividends payable

Due to broker

Redemptions payable

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares

Andrew Cunningham Mark Cleary

Director Director

941,49980,392

5 - 240,465

4,014 4,008

195,246,639177,110,935

1414 169,37572,876

5 188,988,481170,050,077

9 126,863128,600

9 471,357437,663

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Financial Position

30 April 202430 April 2025

Note GBPGBP

1111 708,291651,465

1010 4,712,2166,408,194

1414

280,314

4,281

10,894

7,805

348,237

13,552

11,362

7,284

1,067,895216,119

2,3102,310

192,687,086175,855,653

2,559,5531,255,282

These financial statatetementsts were approved by the Board of Directotors on 29 August 2025

and are signed on itsts behalf by

192,687,086175,855,653

2,2151,995

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Income

Interest income

Dividend income

Realised gain on financial assets

Unrealised (loss)/gain on financial assets

Realised loss on foreign exchange

Unrealised gain on foreign exchange

Total income for the year

Operating expenses

Promotor fee expense

Asset Managers' fee expense

Directors fee expense

Audit & interim review expense

Securities commission expense

Securities other charges expense

Bank charges

Professional fees

Insurance expense

Custody and sub custody fee expense

Total operating expenses for the year

Total profit for the year before tax

Withholding tax expense

Total profit for the year after tax

Other comprehensive income

2,544,104 2,493,856

30,003 45,080

45,605 28,556

56,446 59,294

14 93,732 81,715

14 718,096 730,264

1,298,647 1,301,837

79,899 76,239

65,885 47,996

52,754 53,140

103,037 69,735

2,037,057 1,950,606

6 3,895,701 4,132,543

25,881,678

31,996 543,961

11,543,713

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Comprehensive Income

01 May 2024 01 May 2023

Aggregate Company

(123,195) (416,123)

5

to to

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

Notes GBP GBP

9,788,757 9,502,497

5 (4,086,603) 10,168,194

6

8,999,609 23,387,822

8,414,657 22,784,523

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of 

redeemable shares from operations 8,414,657 22,784,523

584,952 603,299

- -

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements

Page 12 



Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Income

Interest income

Dividend income

Realised gain on financial assets

Unrealised (loss)/gain on financial assets

Realised loss on foreign exchange

Unrealised (loss)/gain on foreign exchange

Total income for the year

Operating expenses

Promotor fee expense

Asset Managers' fee expense

Directors fee expense

Audit & interim review expense

Securities commission expense

Securities other charges expense

Bank charges

Professional fees

Insurance expense

Custody and sub custody fee expense

Total operating expenses for the year

Total profit for the year before tax

Withholding tax expense

Total profit for the year after tax

Other comprehensive income

18,089

837,781

2,596,605

791,255

240,845

375,915

25,152

(23,858)

28,443

224,289

5,451,413

248,493

428,412

243,665

14

30 April 2025

to

2,292,879

1,025,086

1,983,614

197,049

6,266,0253,725,495

(69,832)

Notes

6

GBP

(33,665)

5

5 (1,830,144)

6

2,831,759

893,736

26,358

51,612

19,278

14

22,536

27,120

28,223

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Comprehensive Income

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

29,647

28,276

814,612

16,139

10,511

49,552

27,180

11,395

01 May 2023

to

30 April 2024

GBP

01 May 2024

2,224,750

2,583,266 5,227,124
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of

redeemable shares from operations

- -

2,583,266 5,227,124

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements

Page 13 



Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Income

Interest income

Dividend income

Realised gain on financial assets

Unrealised (loss)/gain on financial assets

Realised loss on foreign exchange

Unrealised gain on foreign exchange

Total income for the year

Operating expenses

Promotor fee expense

Asset Managers' fee expense

Directors fee expense

Audit & interim review expense

Securities commission expense

Securities other charges expense

Bank charges

Professional fees

Insurance expense

Custody and sub custody fee expense

Total operating expenses for the year

Total profit for the year before tax

Withholding tax expense

Total profit for the year after tax

Other comprehensive income

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of

redeemable shares from operations

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Comprehensive Income

to to

30 April 2024

GBP

6 1,199,276

01 May 2024 01 May 2023

6 1,670,951

1,159,351

1,839,664

Notes GBP

30 April 2025

65,661

7,818,218

346,912

19,615,653

5 7,192,152

5 (2,256,459)

8,477,411

8,184,580

(53,363) (392,265)

28,223

336,459 379,010

52,779

43,349

51,087

31,857

14 474,431 489,419

925,922

3,645

27,516

17,900

17,161

33,476

51,425

42,629

20,183

870,235

29,647

53,439

1,650,368 1,679,244

5,831,391 17,557,399

17,936,4096,167,850

- -

14 65,289

5,831,391 17,557,399

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Cash flows from operating activities

Purchases of financial assets and settlement of financial liabilities

Proceeds from sale of financial assets

Capital adjusting corporate actions

Foreign exchange (losses)/gains

Net interest received

Dividends received

Operating expenses paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds received from issuance of participating shares

Payments on redemption of participating shares

Distributions paid to holders of participating shares

Net cash used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

(2,728,796) (2,346,393)

2,065,486 1,716,438

3,232,704 3,618,021

6,378 13,834

(263,457) 692,266

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Cash Flows

Aggregate Company

01 May 2024 01 May 2023

to to

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

GBP GBP

(88,162,397) (85,600,465)

117,380,819 107,432,303

31,530,737 25,526,004

20,708,285 48,867,424

(48,032,087)

31,983 543,880

(1,227,849) (4,283,530)

(5,434,784) (5,648,896)

(32,758,586) (29,809,534)

(73,028,062)

13,765,781 17,505,431

12,569,915 13,765,781

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Cash flows from operating activities

Purchases of financial assets and settlement of financial liabilities

Proceeds from sale of financial assets

Capital adjusting corporate actions

Foreign exchange losses

Net interest received

Dividends received

Operating expenses paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds received from issuance of participating shares

Payments on redemption of participating shares

Distributions paid to holders of participating shares

Net cash used in financing activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

(34,275,450)

4,897 4,625

(69,832)

GBP

(41,694,385)

47,131,063 40,577,568

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

01 May 2023

to

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Cash Flows

01 May 2024

to

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

30 April 2024

832,516

27,032,545

(2,844,185) (3,054,110)

1,899,949

30 April 2025

GBP

752,242

(23,858)

8,405,2867,180,773

10,875,926

2,156,713

(786,554)(923,435)

9,053,565

6,161,721

(30,812,875)

1,570,846

9,053,565

7,285,618

(10,038,937)

(2,858,164)

(6,834,440)

197,101(33,680)

(18,070,678)

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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Cash flows from operating activities

Purchases of financial assets and settlement of financial liabilities

Proceeds from sale of financial assets

Capital adjusting corporate actions

Foreign exchange (losses)/gains

Net interest received

Dividends received

Operating expenses paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds received from issuance of participating shares

Payments on redemption of participating shares

Distributions paid to holders of participating shares

Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

70,249,756 66,854,735

1,332,755 1,461,308

(193,625) 716,124

1,232,970 964,196

1,481 9,209

GBP GBP

(46,468,012) (51,325,015)

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Statements of Cash Flows

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

01 May 2024 01 May 2023

to to

(1,805,361) (1,559,839)

24,349,964 17,120,718

(2,590,599) (2,594,786)

9,832,359 21,834,879

(29,961,409) (42,215,187)

65,663 346,779

4,712,216 10,219,813

6,408,194 4,712,216

(22,719,649) (22,975,094)

1,630,315 (5,854,376)

The notes to the financial statements on pages 21 to 39 form an integral part of these audited financial statements
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The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited (the "Company") is domiciled and incorporated as a no par value limited liability
company in Jersey, Channel Islands under the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991. The Company is an open-ended investment
company registered and domiciled in Jersey as an Unclassified Fund with two share classes, each of which constitute a "Sub-
Fund" of the Company, namely Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund ("Income Bias") and Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund
("Total Return") (together the "Sub-Funds").

Each Sub-Fund's investment objective is to provide long-term capital growth and income with a medium level of investment
risk. The Sub-Funds' aim is to achieve an annual return in excess of United Kingdom Consumer Prices Index + 3%, over the
longer term. Income Bias has a balanced consideration for the needs of both income and capital investors, and is targeted to
produce an income in excess of the underlying market yield. Total Return invests on a total return basis, and whilst the
portfolio may maintain a strong backbone through fixed income assets, a higher average weighting may be held in equities for
growth. The underlying Asset Managers of each Sub-Fund are selected to meet the objectives of a Sub-Fund, with each
Asset Manager having a differing investment style to ensure that the Sub-Funds benefit from diversification of management
approach. As at the reporting date, the underlying Asset Managers of the Sub-Funds are:

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund
LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly abrdn plc)
LGT Wealth Management UK LLP (formerly LGT Vestra)
Evelyn Partners (formerly Smith & Williamson Investment Management LLP)
Waverton Investment Management Limited

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund
Vanguard Investments UK Limited (via a collective investment scheme)
Rathbone Unit Trust Management Limited
Meridiem Investment Management (formerly Veritas Investment Management LLP)
Barclays Private Bank
Brown Advisory Limited

Please refer to the company information page 1 of these financial statements for a list of functionaries to the Company.

The audited financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2025 have been prepared on a going concern basis in Pounds
Sterling ("GBP") under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss and International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") as adopted by the International
Accounting Standards Board ("IASB")', and in accordance with the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 and the Collective
Investment Funds (Jersey) Law 1988, as applicable. 

IFRS 9 has been applied and the Sub-Funds' investment portfolios continue to be classified as fair value through profit or loss 
and other financial assets (including short-terms receivables) continue to be measured at amortised cost.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2024, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. None of these are expected
to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Sub-Funds.

The primary statements of these audited financial statements are displayed in both an aggregate and disaggregated by Sub-
Fund format. The notes to these financial statements are displayed in disaggregated format only. All of the relevant
information for the Company is included in the respective notes of the Sub-Funds (and could be generated by simple addition
of the corresponding sub-fund notes), but the notes presented are deemed by the Directors to be more useful to the users of
these financial statements.

Basis of preparation2

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

1 General information

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies
have been consistently applied since the establishment of the Company on 3 November 2017 unless otherwise stated.
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All expenses are recognised on an accruals basis. All expenses, including Promoter fees and Asset Manager fees, are
treated as capital expenses and are therefore deducted from realised gains for the purposes of dividend distributions.

Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income within dividend income when the Sub-Fund’s right to receive payments is established, it is probable that the economic
benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Sub-Fund, and the amount of the dividend can be measured reliably.
Interest on debt securities at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(c)

Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Recognition, derecognition and measurement

Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date, being the date on which the Company commits to
purchase or sell the investment. Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are initially
recognised at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or the Company
has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at
fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the ‘financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss’ category are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in fair value of financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

3 Summary of material accounting policies

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

(a)

Derivative financial instruments

The Sub-Funds may enter into derivative contracts, which include options, structured products and forward foreign exchange
contracts. This strategy may be employed to provide hedging and efficient portfolio management.

Derivatives are measured initially at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and subsequently remeasured at fair
value. Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices in active markets and where these are not available the Directors
would seek external professional valuation advice. All derivative fair values include accrued interest where relevant and are
carried as assets where the fair value is positive and as liabilities when the fair value is negative.

The change in fair value, the realised or unrealised gains or losses, together with any interest paid or received is recognised
in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(d) Income

Interest is recognised on a time-proportionate basis using the effective interest method. Interest income includes interest from
cash and cash equivalents. Interest from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss includes interest from debt
securities.

Expenses that are not specific to a particular Sub-Fund are allocated based on the net asset value of each Sub-Fund at the
time of recognition. The non Sub-Fund specific expenses are Director, Promoter, Audit and Interim Review and Insurance
fees. The counterparties to which expenses relate have been stated on page 1 and 2.

Expenses

Fair value estimation

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such
as trading securities) are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading at the reporting date.

It is the responsibility of the Directors in accordance with Article 20 of the Articles of Association and in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") to ensure assets are valued appropriately.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally
enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset
and settle the liability simultaneously.

(b) Offsetting
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The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Cash and cash equivalents

(e)

(f)

(h) Redeemable shares

Notes to the Financial Statements

3 Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(g) Functional and presentational currency

Transactions undertaken in currencies other than Pound Sterling are translated to Pound Sterling at the rate as at the
transaction date. Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Pound Sterling are recorded in the Statement of
Financial Position at the prevailing rate at the year end date. The functional and presentational currency of the Sub-Funds are
deemed to be Pound Sterling. Foreign exchange gains and losses relating to cash and cash equivalents are presented in the
statement of comprehensive income within ‘net foreign currency gains or losses on cash and cash equivalents’. Foreign
exchange gains and losses relating to the financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are
presented in the statement of comprehensive income within ‘other net changes in fair value on financial assets and financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss’.

4 Significant estimates and judgements

As part of the preparation of these audited financial statements, the Directors have considered impairment under IFRS 9 and
have not recognised any impairment in the year or comparative year. The Directors have not made any significant judgement
or estimate in preparing the audited financial statements.

The Directors expect to declare distributions on a quarterly basis on 30 April, 31 July, 31 October and 31 January after being
authorised. Such distribution payments shall consist of income net of any applicable withholding tax.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash at bank. 

Taxes

(j)

(i) Distribution policy

Profits arising in the Company are subject to tax at the rate of 0%. Withholding taxes which are deducted at source and relate
to investment income are shown as a separate item in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The Company issues participating shares, which are redeemable at the holder’s option. Such shares are classified as
financial liabilities. Redeemable shares can be put back to the Sub-Fund at any dealing date for cash equal to a proportionate
share of the Sub-Fund’s net asset value attributable to the share class. Shares are redeemable weekly.

The redeemable shares are carried at amortised cost which corresponds to the redemption amount that is payable at the
statement of financial position date if the holder exercises the right to put the share back to the Sub-Fund.

Redeemable shares are issued and redeemed at the holder’s option at prices based on the Sub-Fund’s net asset value
per share at the time of issue or redemption. The Sub-Fund’s net asset value per share is calculated by dividing the net
assets attributable to the holders of each class of redeemable shares with the total number of outstanding redeemable
shares for each respective class. In accordance with the provisions of the Sub-Fund’s regulations, investment positions are
valued based on the last traded market price for the purpose of determining the net asset value per share for subscriptions
and redemptions.

Dilution levy

For valuation purposes, securities are valued as outlined above. When taken into account with the actual cost of buying or
selling assets, differences arise due to dealing charges and spreads from buying and selling of the underlying investments.
These costs have an adverse effect on the net asset value and are known as "dilution".

In order to safeguard the interest of existing shareholders, the subscription and redemption prices of participating shares
(including in respect of conversions) may be adjusted by a dealing charge of up to 1%, levied in favour of a Sub-Fund, in
order to mitigate the effects of dilution.
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Opening balance

Purchases

Sales

Returns of capital

Net realised gain on sale of financial assets

Net unrealised (loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Movement on unsettled foreign currency transactions

Ending balance

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Opening balance

Purchases

Sales

Returns of capital

Net realised gain on sale of financial assets

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Movement on unsettled foreign currency transactions

Ending balance

Investments by type

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

546,824 -Foreign exchange contracts

GBP

Bonds 20,018,267 20,219,683

Equities

86,542,123

(1,108,326)

Please refer to the Investment Portfolio - Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund report in Appendix 1 for detailed investment
information.

Please refer to the Investment Portfolio - Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund report in Appendix 2 for detailed investment
information.

30 April 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

2,596,605 1,025,086

(1,830,144)

5

12 months to

188,748,016

7,192,152

(1,481) (9,155)

8,477,411

(2,256,459)

(62)

94,515,342

GBP

12 months to12 months to

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

188,818,631

45,616,236

Ending balance 170,050,077 188,988,481

Exchange traded funds

GBP

Fund investments

6,321,307

Fund investments 13,059,932 14,259,708

97,181,972

Structured products -

11,184,875 10,660,538

11,500

10,468,741

(4,897)

188,748,016

83,631,404

-

30 April 2025

1,983,614

8,184,580

42,282,442

106,961,286

30 April 2024

(4,625)

(66,694,682)

GBP

(39,545,230) (48,163,401)

12 months to

41,694,385

30 April 2025

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

GBP

83,631,404

(69,388,649)

170,050,077

10,542,395

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

34,275,450

140,262

51,079,557

GBP

Exchange traded funds

Ending balance 86,542,123 83,631,404

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

GBP GBP

Bonds 52,251,600 61,434,680

Equities 7,009,749

44,796,586
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Investments by jurisdiction

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

United States

Europe

Asia

North America

Other

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Taxation

Interest income is comprised of bank interest GBP 71,672 (30 April 2024: GBP 74,303) and bond interest GBP 1,127,604 (30
April 2024: GBP 1,085,048).

Dividend income relates to dividends received from financial assets which pay dividends.

Dividend income relates to dividends received from financial assets which pay dividends.

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

5 Investments (continued)

GBP

4.544%

Europe 69.819% 71.570%

2.371%

1.659% 1.324%

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

GBP GBP

Under the Jersey Goods and Service Tax ("GST") regulations, the International Service Entity (ISE) category was created,
which allows the ISE the benefit of paying a flat annual fee to the Comptroller of Tax rather than registering or accounting for
GST in the normal manner. The Promoter of the Company is responsible for settlement of non-trading expenses and as such
has paid the appropriate fee on behalf of the Company in order to be categorised as an ISE.

Profits arising in the Company during the year of assessment will be subject to tax at the rate of 0%. However, withholding tax
may be payable on investment income received by the Company. 

Withholding taxes are shown as a separate item in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Income

United States 20.962% 22.495%

6

GBP

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

6.411% 2.120%

1.173%

Interest income is comprised of bank interest GBP 71,717 (30 April 2024: GBP 33,811) and bond interest GBP 766,064 (30 
April 2024: GBP 757,444).

7

44.529%41.551%

50.495% 47.232%

2.467%

Other 1.136%

Asia

North America 1.672%

2.643%

3.828%
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Equities

Bonds

Exchange traded funds

Fund investments

Total value for the year ended 30 April 2025:

Equities

Bonds

Exchange traded funds

Fund investments

Total value for the year ended 30 April 2024:

-

GBP

Level

31

-

19,384,431

10,542,395

During the year ended 30 April 2025, there were no transfers of assets between levels, with the exception of certain bond
holdings that were reclassified from Level 1 to Level 2. This reclassification was made to better reflect the nature of the
pricing inputs, as the valuations are based on information other than quoted prices in active markets - such as broker quotes
or observable inputs - rather than directly quoted market prices.

633,836

-

-

-

Level

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

1

8

-

Fair value hierarchy

Level

GBP

44,796,586

Level

-

32

10,660,538

74,723,412 11,818,711

Level

-

72,970,866

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

-

2

-

20,219,683 - -

Level

GBP

Financial instruments have been measured at their fair value and have been classified below using a hierarchy that reflects
the significance of the inputs used in measuring their fair value:

Level 1
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the
measurement date. A quoted market price in an active market provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and is used
without adjustment to measure fair value whenever available, with limited exceptions.

Level 2
Level 2 inputs are those other than quoted market prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active inputs, other than quoted prices that
are observable for the asset or liability, for example: interest rates and yield curves observable at commonly quoted intervals
implied, volatilities and credit spreads;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means ('market-
corroborated inputs').

Level 3
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs are used to measure fair value to the
extent that relevant observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market
activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. An entity develops unobservable inputs using the best information
available in the circumstances, which might include the entity's own data, taking into account all information about market
participant assumptions that are reasonably available.

- 11,184,875

GBP

GBPGBP

42,282,442 - -

10,660,538

- -10,468,741
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Assets

Equities

Bonds

Exchange traded funds

Fund investments

Foreign exchange contracts

Total value for the year ended 30 April 2025:

Equities

Bonds

Exchange traded funds

Fund investments

Structured products

Total value for the year ended 30 April 2024:

Liabilities

Foreign exchange contracts

Total value for the year ended 30 April 2024:

Receivables at the end of the year comprise:

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Dividend receivable

Interest receivable

Total receivables

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Dividend receivable

Interest receivable

Total receivables

174,717,273 14,271,208 -

- 11,500 -

321,669326,934

GBP

Receivables

-

The Directors have considered impairment under IFRS 9 and have not recognised any impairment in the year or comparative
year. All amounts were received subsequent to the year end date.

Dividend receivable relates to dividends from financial assets that went ex-dividend during the year, where the dividend has
been declared but not yet received. Interest receivable is related to interest accruals from financial assets which pay interest.

14,030,743

30 April 2024

457,688

GBP

126,863

598,220

437,663

Level

47,899,727

546,824 -

-

GBP

-

-

- 13,059,932 -

9

GBP

Level 2

Level 1 inputs are priced daily via Bloomberg using the Closing Price. Fund investments are classified as level 2 as the inputs
are not level 1 but are observable from the price supplied by the relevant fund administrator to the Company. Prices are
obtained using an industry leading market data provider. Where prices are unavailable from this provider, prices are obtained
with the assistance of the Asset Managers.

174,717,273

30 April 2025

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

GBP

30 April 2024

- (240,465) -

30 April 2025

1

-

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

7,009,749

LevelLevel

8

4,351,873 -

-

-

3Level

97,181,972

GBP

17,958,629152,091,448

-

14,259,708 --

-

1

106,961,286

GBP

-

-

GBP

566,263

130,754

376,115

471,357

GBP

128,600

54,446

-

Level 32

GBP

61,434,680

6,321,307 -
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Cash at bank

Total cash

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Cash at bank

Total cash

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

263,890,042.9092 708,290.56

31 January 2024 270,049,782.2050 0.0023152486

248,444,130.9964

693,675.70

277,965,278.3788 0.0019876073 552,485.82

625,232.38

237,415,769.0857

287,385,351.4090

651,464.88

0.0025540491

Total for the year ended 30 April 2025 2,533,773.73

-

30 April 2024 92,936,372.3393 0.0079285846 736,853.89

31 January 2024 91,129,518.8899

733,996.30

Total for the year ended 30 April 2024 2,859,845.69

0.0081786164 706,703.39

30 April 2024

754,512.93

GBP

10 Cash

627,786.50

758,386.15

31 October 2023

9,053,565

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

90,962,621.2257

9,053,565

2,814,034.97

91,873,401.6720

Shares in issue

30 April 2025

256,836,420.4902

Date

0.0082947580

GBP

Total DividendPer share

89,107,456.1145 0.0070452746

GBP

242,514,514.2249 0.0026529210 643,371.85

30 April 2025

2,620,005.06

Shares in issue

30 April 2024 0.0026840367

31 July 2024

6,161,721

93,482,339.0967 0.0081126142

Per share

545,261.3031 October 2024

31 July 2024

31 January 2025 86,936,905.2492 0.0083397511 725,032.15

Total Dividend

31 January 2025

0.0027008463

0.0021947039

31 July 2023

31 October 2023

31 July 2023

Total for the year ended 30 April 2024

Total for the year ended 30 April 2025

11

6,408,194 4,712,216

4,712,216

0.0075732690 690,148.36

GBP

GBP

6,408,194

0.0073411594 674,457.29

31 October 2024

During the year the Company declared the following dividend distributions:

6,161,721

0.0027439832

GBP

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Dividend distributions

30 April 2025 86,408,672.5867

Date
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

For the year ended 30 April 2025:

Participating shares in issue at the beginning of the year

Participating shares issued during the year

Participating shares redeemed during the year

Participating shares in issue at the end of the year

For the year ended 30 April 2024:

Participating shares in issue at the beginning of the year

Participating shares issued during the year

Participating shares redeemed during the year

Participating shares in issue at the end of the year

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

For the year ended 30 April 2025:

Participating shares in issue at the beginning of the year

Participating shares issued during the year

Participating shares redeemed during the year

Participating shares in issue at the end of the year

For the year ended 30 April 2024:

Participating shares in issue at the beginning of the year

Participating shares issued during the year

Participating shares redeemed during the year

Participating shares in issue at the end of the year

237,415,769.0857

Shares GBP

263,890,042.9092

31,395,230.6582

152,760,889

173,141,197

21,834,879

(42,215,187)

The Company authorised and issued two founder shares at the incorporation date of the Company which are held by the
Promoter which remain in issue at the year end date.

132,631,839

(16,477,033.1406)

Shares

27,032,545

96,677,028.5692

88,364,070

(30,812,875)

92,936,372.3392

GBP

9,949,333.3880 10,875,926

292,920,921.2678

GBP

(18,070,678)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(29,617,557.5850)

95,558,822

(60,426,109.0167)

9,832,359

GBP

99,339,152

25,876,901.3550

263,890,042.9093

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

(39,477,029.2839) (29,961,409)

Shares

152,760,889

Shares

13,002,755.4603

The Company is authorised under its Memorandum of Association to issue an unlimited number of no par value shares of any
class. The Articles of Association provide that no shares in the capital of the Company shall be issued other than non-
redeemable founder shares or participating shares. Investors subscribing in the Company subscribe to participating shares,
which may be divided in each class between distribution and accumulation shares.

12 Participating shares

95,558,82292,936,372.3392

Shares issued in both Sub-Funds during the year and in issue at the year end, with the exception of the founder shares, hold
the right to receive distributions on a quarterly basis and changes in value in relation to the Sub-Fund for which they have
been issued. Each holder of participating shares is entitled to one vote for each participating share held. A holder of founder
shares is entitled to one vote for all founder shares held by him.

86,408,672.5866
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As investment funds, the Sub-Funds buy, sell and hold financial assets in order to take advantage of market price
movements or rates, over the long term.

Financial risks

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

The Company's assets and liabilities comprise financial instruments which include:

- Investments including equities, fixed income and floating rate securities, collective investment schemes, exchange
traded funds and structured products These are held in accordance with the Sub-Fund's investment objective and
policies which can be located within the prospectus; and
- Cash, payables and receivables relating to its investment and operating activities. 

The main risks arising from the Sub-Funds' financial instruments relate to market prices, foreign currencies, interest rates,
liquidity, credit, capital management, concentrations, custodian, fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities. The
Directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below. These policies
have remained substantially unchanged since the beginning of the year to which the financial statements relate and are
consistent with the prior year.

Where sensitivity analysis has been performed in this note, the results of the analysis are not necessarily indicative of the
actual effect on the Sub-Funds' net assets attributed to participating shares,and are an estimate of how changes to
market conditions may affect the Sub-Funds' net assets.

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Foreign currency risk
At the year end date a portion of the assets of the Sub-Funds were denominated in currencies other than Pounds
Sterling, with the effect that the Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive Income can be affected
by currency movements. Where the Asset Managers deem necessary, this exposure to foreign currency fluctuations is
mitigated by the use of forward foreign currency contracts. During the year and prior year, no forward foreign exchange
contracts had been traded or were outstanding for the Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund. As at the year end, the
following foreign exchange forward currency contracts were in place for the Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund:

All securities investments present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum loss of capital on purchased options, long equity
and debt securities is limited to the fair value of those positions. On written call options, short future positions and on
equity and debt sold short, the maximum loss of capital can be unlimited. The maximum loss of capital on written put
options, long futures and forward currency contracts is limited to the notional contract values of those positions.
The management of these risks is carried out by the Investment Advisor under policies approved by the Board of
Directors. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific
areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, the use of derivative financial instruments and non-
derivative financial instruments and the investment of excess liquidity.

Market price risk
Market price risk arises mainly from uncertainty about future prices of financial instruments held. It represents the
potential impact the Sub-Funds might suffer through holding market positions in the face of adverse price
movements.The Directors consider the asset allocation of the Sub-Funds to Asset Managers, who in turn assess the
asset allocation of the portfolios under their control to minimise exposure to specific countries, sectors, and issuers, while
remaining aligned with the Sub-Funds' investment objectives. Market price risk is managed through diversification across
asset classes, geographies, and sectors, as well as through active portfolio management. The Asset Managers conduct
detailed investment research, continuously monitor market conditions, and may apply hedging strategies where
appropriate to reduce the impact of adverse price movements. At the year end, a 5% increase in the price of investments
would have increased the net asset value of the Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund by approximately GBP 4,327,106 (30
April 2024: GBP 4,181,570) and would have increased the net asset value of the Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund by
approximately GBP 8,502,504 (30 April 2024: GBP 9,449,424). This analysis is based on the assumption of a 5%
increase in the fair value of the Sub-Funds’ portfolio of investments, with all other variables held constant. The analysis
does not rely on a single market index but reflects the diversified nature of the portfolios and assumes that the
investments move in line with their historical market sensitivities.

13

(a)

Custody risk
Custody risk is the risk of loss of securities held in custody, arising from the insolvency, negligence, or fraudulent activity
of the custodian. Although an appropriate legal framework is in place that mitigates the risk of loss of value of the
securities held by the custodian, in the event of its failure, the ability of the Sub-Funds to transfer securities may be
temporarily impaired. To manage this risk, the Sub-Funds appoint reputable custodians with strong credit ratings and
robust operational controls. The custodians are subject to regular due diligence reviews and ongoing monitoring by the
Investment Advisor and the Board. In addition, the legal agreements in place are designed to ensure that the Sub-Funds’
assets are held in segregated accounts, reducing the risk of loss in the event of custodian insolvency.

(b)

(c)
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Sold CCY

Pounds Sterling

Pounds Sterling

Australian Dollar

Euro

New Zealand Dollar

United States Dollars

Pounds Sterling

Pounds Sterling

Sold CCY

Australian Dollar

Euro

United States Dollars

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Financial Assets

Currency

Pounds Sterling

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Singapore Dollar

Japanese Yen

Australian Dollar

New Zealand Dollar

Total value (GBP)

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

406,725

944,314

-2,092,379

17,692,691 6,765,107

3,000,000 129

financial assets

0.7492

17,547

0.7492 669,514

2.2128

Net deal rate

EUR 3,400,000 1.1753

Net Buy

1.2055

49,188

Unrealised 

Gain / (Loss)

Market Rate

5,800,000

1.9277

1.2508

7,487,631

financial assets

Fixed rate

-

(13,852)

981,214 -

-

19,595,398

Total

1,044,64115,652

677,282

2,092,379

(300,776)

1,435,450

financial assets

-

Floating rate

0.7585 USD 1,500,000

2.0871AUD 800,000

For the year ended 30 April 2025:

25,500,000

0.7911 GBP 12,657,226

1.1703

Net Buy 

(240,160)

2,933,520 1.1590

Notes to the Financial Statements

13 Financial risks (continued)

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

(434)

16,000,000

For the year ended 30 April 2025:

387,668 2.0636

Unrealised 

Gain / (Loss)

GBP 1,089,3812,100,000

For the year ended 30 April 2024:

 Net Sell

 Net Sell

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

NZD 900,000 2.2502 (6,760)

1,137,700

Market Rate

(4,361)

1.9269

Net deal rate

(40,642)

2,000,000 1.9852 GBP 1,007,455 2.0871

GBP 817,476 2.2502

GBP 4,811,100

1.2658 GBP 20,146,158

1.1753 (123,810)

1,800,000 2.2019

8,487,294

1.1703 GBP 2,563,500

No interest

21,030,848

32,610,118

2,022,481

-

57,067,916

17,692,691 93,165,141

571,861

-

6,915,770

677,282

-

981,214

-

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of how movements in interest rates could impact the net asset value of the Sub-Funds. The
interest rate profile of the Sub-Funds' financial assets (including short-term receivables) displayed in Pounds Sterling
was:

(d)

-

117,211

1,721,705

66,985,156

-

-944,314

-

1,028,989

-

117,211
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Financial Assets

Currency

Pounds Sterling

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Singapore Dollar

Australian Dollar

Total value (GBP)

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Financial Assets

Currency

Pounds Sterling

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Swedish Kroner

Japanese Yen

Australian Dollar

New Zealand Dollar

Total value (GBP)

financial assets

13 Financial risks (continued)

For the year ended 30 April 2024:

-

14,076

(d) Interest rate risk (continued)

-

- -

9,584 485,433

117,981,106

1,555,762

1,829,585

24,057

1,204,848

100,650,742

-

206,802

12,086,887

110,679

For the year ended 30 April 2025:

financial assets

1,281,269

673,363

1,070,386 -

51,707,050

535,717 -

financial assets

2,507,870 -

financial assets

73,380,638

726,756

No interest

620,187

806,459

562,684 -

802,138

1,070,386

7,455,299

6,769,627

371,203

2,451,583

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

-

Floating rate

5,857

2,531,927

28,133,407

18,011,377

No interest

-

Based on year end values, a 3% increase in interest rates would have decreased the net asset value of the Sub-Fund by
approximately GBP 244,619 (30 April 2024 (3% increase): GBP 238,875). A 3% decrease would have increased the net
asset value of the Sub-Fund by the same amount.

Total

66,913,620

70,552,478

-

18,011,377

21,246,427

351,421

4,321

37,320,510

21,617,630

financial assets

Floating rate

727,884

9,746,225

-

Fixed rate

4,875

-

77,989,920

- 206,802

1,204,848

495,017

-

177,110,9357,422,779

-

Total

Fixed rate

346,546

564,279

44,676,181

- 2,451,583

538,766

financial assets

-

1,128

3,989,095

-

3,049

1,555,762

11,581,733

7,441,223

2-

79,579,215

7,910,783

-

In addition to valuation effects, changes in interest rates may also affect the level of interest income earned by the Sub-
Fund. An increase in interest rates could lead to higher income on floating rate instruments and cash balances, while a
decrease could reduce such income. The actual impact on interest income would depend on the composition and
duration of the interest-bearing assets held at the time of the rate change.

564,281

1,281,269
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Financial Assets

Currency

Pounds Sterling

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Swedish Kroner

Japanese Yen

Australian Dollar

Total value (GBP)

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Currency

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Swedish Kroner

Australian Dollar

Total value

13 Financial risks (continued)

(d)

-

1,704,373

6,152,220

(673)

Interest rate risk (continued)

49,667,838

- 2,086,5932,087,266

1,704,373

5,952,061

30,292

financial assets

No interest

9,299,612

497,973

470,377

233,788

541,416 -

1,203,592

26,453,658

123,888

2 541,418

-

financial assets

- 1,437,380

Financial Assets

For the year ended 30 April 2024:

488,133

Financial Assets

9,818,037

1,555,7621,721,705

60,464,576

GBP

677,282

128,389,378

Based on year end values, a 3% increase in interest rates would have decreased the net asset value of the Sub-Fund by
approximately GBP 801,808 (30 April 2024 (3% increase): GBP 1,022,262). A 3% decrease would have increased the
net asset value of the Sub-Fund by the same amount.

-

30 April 2025

21,617,630

471,728

-

33,887,635

351,421

195,006,174

21,030,848

1,044,641

7,455,299

(e)

806,459

Based on year end values, a 5% favourable movement in foreign exchange rates would have increased the net asset
value of the Sub-Fund by approximately GBP 1,694,382 (30 April 2024: GBP 1,686,856). A 5% adverse movement would
have reduced the net asset value of the Sub-Fund by the same amount.

GBP

30 April 2024

Fixed rate

82,797,511

-

Notes to the Financial Statements

82,073,557

497,973

981,214

1,070,386

7,487,631

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of how movements in foreign exchange rates could impact the net asset value of the
Sub-Funds.

The foreign currency profile of the Sub-Funds' financial assets (including short-term receivables), excluding Pound
Sterling were:

33,737,122

944,314

206,802

-

48,001 4,350,054

financial assets

92,026,412

Floating rate

4,302,053

673,363

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

(1,351)

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

-

Total

9,105,013
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Currency

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Hong Kong Dollar

Canadian Dollar

Swedish Kroner

Japanese Yen

Australian Dollar

New Zealand Dollar

Total value

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Currency

Euro

United States Dollar

Swiss Franc

Danish Kroner

Total value

Financial risks (continued)

(e) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

13

44,546

30 April 2024

112,932,617

538,766

541,418

Based on year end values, a 5% favourable movement in foreign exchange rates would have increased the net asset
value of the Sub-Fund by approximately GBP 4,876,586 (30 April 2024: GBP 5,646,631). A 5% adverse movement would
have reduced the net asset value of the Sub-Fund by the same amount.

1,204,848

2,086,593

727,884 1,437,380

30 April 202430 April 2025

92,026,412

4,350,054

Financial Assets Financial Assets

9,818,037

495,017

Financial Liabilities Financial Liabilities

-

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

GBP GBP

- 100,264

- 351,963

470,377

1,704,373

14,980

30 April 2025

Based on year end values, a 1% positive movement in foreign exchange rates would have reduced the net asset value of
the Sub-Fund by approximately GBP Nil (30 April 2024: GBP 3,520). A 1% negative movement would have increased the
net asset value of the Sub-Fund by the same amount.

9,746,225

2,451,583

97,531,720

GBP

-

2,531,927

-

GBP

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

The foreign currency profile of the Sub-Funds' financial liabilities (including short-term payables), excluding Pound
Sterling were:

77,989,920

1,281,269

564,281

192,173

The Income Bias Sub-Fund had no foreign currency liabilities (including short-term liabilities) as at the current or prior year
end dates.

497,973

-
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

             130,238              430,454                        -   

Total assets       100,277,993                73,071 

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

13 Financial risks (continued)

             902,908                  4,265 

Less than 7

days

1-12 

months

More than 12 

months

At 30 April 2024

Accrued expenses                41,545              182,608 

At 30 April 2024
Less than 7

days

7 days to 1

month

1-12 

months

More than 12 

months

                       -   

                       -   

             182,608 

             736,854 

                 1,981 

             962,988 

Dividends payable

             778,399 Contractual cash out flows (excluding derivatives)

                       -   

                       -   

                       -   

At 30 April 2024
Less than 7

days

7 days to 1

month

Redemptions payable

             299,678                        -   

Less than 7

days

             736,854 

             706,703                        -   

               21,127 

1-12 

months

                 2,284 

The table below analyses the Fund’s non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the
remaining period at the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date.

Total assets       194,675,590              149,571              421,478                        -   

Total assets       176,550,243 

                 1,981 

Total

             706,703 

7 days to 1

month

                       -   

             170,813 

7 days to 1

month

             224,153 

Redemptions payable

At 30 April 2025
Less than 7

days

                       -   

1-12 

months

                       -   

             194,224 

                 1,981 

At 30 April 2025

Accrued expenses

7 days to 1

month

More than 12 

months

Total assets         92,732,114 

                 1,981 

Contractual cash out flows (excluding derivatives)

                 1,981 

             727,830 

             122,288              310,739 

At 30 April 2025
Less than 7

days

7 days to 1

month

(f) Liquidity risk
The Sub-Funds are exposed to liquidity risk in that they may be unable to meet their respective commitments, in the event
that there is insufficient cash available within their bank accounts or sufficient cash cannot be raised by the sale of assets
at prevailing market rates. The risk is managed by the Directors, assisted by the Administrator and the Investment
Adviser, who monitor the position on an ongoing basis to ensure that sufficient cash or liquid investments are available
should cash be required. The Sub-Funds maintain appropriate cash balances to meet short-term liabilities as they fall
due.

Redeemable shares are redeemed on demand at the holder’s option. At 30 April 2025 and 2024, no individual investor
held more than 25% of the Fund’s redeemable shares. The Fund manages its liquidity risk by investing predominantly in
securities that it expects to be able to liquidate within 7 days or less. The following table illustrates the expected liquidity
of assets held:

             170,813 

1-12 

months

More than 12 

months

                       -   Dividends payable

Total

1-12 

months
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Debt Securities by Rating Category

AAA/Aaa

AA/Aa

A/A

BBB/Baa

Non-Investment Grade

Unrated/Withdrawn 

Total

                       -   

             545,592 

7 days to 1

month

1-12 

months

Total

Less than 7

days

             216,119 

                 4,442 

At 30 April 2025

Due to brokers

Accrued expenses

Redemptions payable

Dividends payable

Contractual cash out flows (excluding derivatives)

At 30 April 2024

             340,093           1,255,282 

Less than 7

days

             692,318 

             460,858 

             651,465 

Contractual cash out flows (excluding derivatives)

(h)

In order to maintain the capital structure, the Sub-Funds' policy is to:
- Monitor the level of weekly subscriptions and redemptions relative to the assets they may be required to liquidate.
- Redeem and issue new shares in accordance with the constitutional documents, namely the Memorandum and Articles
of Association of the Company together with the Prospectus, which include the ability to restrict redemptions if deemed
necessary.

The Directors, with the assistance of the Administrator and the Investment Adviser, monitor capital on the basis of the
value of net assets attributable to participating shareholders.

                       -                          -                    2,310 

13 Financial risks (continued)

          2,564,553 

7 days to 1

month

1-12 

months

Total

             708,291                        -                708,291 

Notes to the Financial Statements

               84,734              460,858 

                       -   

          1,067,895 

                       -   

                 2,310 

                       -   

                       -                240,465 

                 2,310 

                       -   

             222,871 

          1,070,205 

                 2,310 

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

          1,033,490 

Redemptions payable

Dividends payable

                       -                          -             1,067,895 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Due to brokers

Credit risk
The main concentration to which the Sub-Fund's are exposed arises from the Sub-Fund’s investments in debt securities.
The Sub-Fund's are also exposed to counterparty credit risk on trading derivative products, cash and cash equivalents,
amounts due from brokers and other receivable balances. The Sub-Fund’s policy to manage this risk is to invest in debt
securities that have a minimum credit rating of B. Debt securities classified as non-investment grade may not exceed 10
per cent of the relevant Sub-Fund's Net Asset Value.

Capital risk management
The capital of the Sub-Funds is represented by the net assets attributable to holders of participating shares, as detailed in
note 12. The amount of net assets attributable to holders of participating shares can change significantly on a weekly
basis, as the Sub-Funds are subject to weekly subscriptions and redemptions at the option of shareholders or potential
shareholders, as well as changes resulting from the Sub-Funds' performance. The Sub-Funds' objective when managing
capital is to safeguard the Sub-Funds' ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders
and maintain a strong capital base to support the development of the investment activities of the Sub-Funds.

Accrued expenses

                       -                651,465 

                       -                240,465 

(g)

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

                       -                          -                216,119 

               40,853              340,093              385,388 

The anaylsis below summarises the credit quality of the Sub-Fund's debt portfolio at 30 April.

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

GBP GBP

16% 11%

23% 27%

48% 45%

3% 9%

8% 6%

100% 100%

2% 2%
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

Debt Securities by Rating Category

AAA/Aaa

AA/Aa

A/A

BBB/Baa

Non-Investment Grade

Unrated/Withdrawn 

Total

Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Financial instruments by category

                        2,215                               -                           2,215 

Total

                              -                    7,585,833 

                    376,115 

GBP

Assets as per statement of financial position GBP GBP GBP

              83,631,404 

Cash and cash equivalents

Prepaid expenses

              86,542,123 

Other receivables                     457,688                     457,688 

Cash and cash equivalents                  6,161,721 

Total

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Due from brokers                  7,585,833 

                              -   

Assets as per statement of financial position GBP

13 Financial risks (continued)

                              -   

Prepaid expenses                         1,995                               -   

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

100% 100%

(h) Credit risk (continued)

30 April 2025 30 April 2024

GBP

              17,019,338               83,631,404             100,650,742 

                 9,053,565 

              93,165,141 

At 30 April 2025

Financial assets at 

amortised cost

Financial assets at 

fair value through 

profit or loss Total

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss               86,542,123 

GBP

                              -                 83,631,404 

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

19% 31%

0% 1%

10% 18%

                        1,995 

Subscriptions receivable                         1,614                               -                           1,614 

              86,542,123 

                              -                    6,161,721 

Total                  6,623,018 

At 30 April 2024

Financial assets at 

amortised cost

Financial assets at 

fair value through 

profit or loss

Other receivables                     376,115                               -   

                              -   

Subscriptions receivable

                 9,053,565 

                        1,610                               -                           1,610 

GBP

23% 12%

23% 18%

25% 20%

For financial assets at amortised cost, management measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of
default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management considers both historical analysis and forward looking
information in determining any expected credit loss. At 30 April 2025 and 30 April 2024, all other receivables, amounts
due from brokers, cash and short-term deposits are held with counterparties with a credit rating of AA/Aa or higher and
are due to be settled within 30 days. Applying the requirements of IFRS 9, the expected credit loss is immaterial for the
Fund and, as such, no ECL has been recognised within the financial statements.

(i) Concentration risk
The Sub-Funds manage concentration risk by diversifying their respective portfolios of investments to hold a broad
selection of investment positions.

(j) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
The Sub-Funds are subject to fair value risk i.e. if fair values move unfavourably. Investments have been valued using
prices that would have been obtained if they had been sold or settled at that date. Other assets and liabilities are stated
at the amount subsequent received or paid.
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Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund

Other receivables                     598,220                               -                       598,220 

Assets as per statement of financial position GBP GBP GBP

                 6,258,158             188,988,481 

Total

            188,988,481 

                        4,008 

                 4,712,216 

            195,246,639 

Prepaid expenses                         2,215 

Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

                              -                         80,392 

Other receivables                     566,263                               -                       566,263 

Due from brokers                     941,499                               -                       941,499 

GBP

Subscriptions receivable

Cash and cash equivalents

                              -   

                              -                           2,215 

Total

                              -   

Total

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited

            170,050,077 

                        1,995 

                        4,014 

                 6,408,194 

            177,110,935 

                              -   

                        1,995 

                        4,014 

Due from brokers                       80,392 

Assets as per statement of financial position GBP

Financial assets at 

fair value through 

profit or loss

            170,050,077 

                              -   

                              -   

14 Promoter, custodian and sub-custodian fees

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss             188,988,481 

                        4,008                               -   

                 4,712,216                               -   

The Sub-Custodian is entitled to a fee based on the assets held at rates based on the market in which each instrument is
traded. 

Amounts due to the Sub-Custodian for the year amounted to GBP 14,283 (30 April 2024: GBP 17,439), of which GBP NIL
(30 April 2024: GBP NIL) remained payable at the year end date.

The Custodian is entitled to a fee, subject to annual review, and based on the assets held directly by the Custodian for
each Sub-Fund at the following rates: Up to £250 million at 0.015% with the next £150 million at 0.010% and above £400
million 0.0075% per annum. The Custodian is also entitled to a fee for assets held by the Sub-Custodian at a rate of
0.0125% per annum.

Amounts due to the Custodian for the year amounted to GBP 14,160 (30 April 2024: GBP 10,837), of which GBP 3,725
(30 April 2024: GBP 2,637) remained payable at the year end date. 

(c)

(a)

(b)

Promoter fees are calculated at each valuation date, being close of business Tuesday each week or on days which are
distribution quarter ends, based on the assets of the Sub-Fund at a rate of 0.25% per annum, payable monthly in arrears.
The fees of the Investment Adviser and the Administrator of the Company are covered by the Promoter. The Promoter
also pays other non-trading operating expenses including Company set-up expenses and set-up legal fees, registration
fees and certificate fees, costs of publication and distribution of prospectuses, annual reports and fact sheets and the
publication of share prices. 

Amounts due to the Promoter for the year amounted to GBP 243,665 (30 April 2024: GBP 240,845), of which GBP
38,042 (30 April 2024: GBP 83,906) remained payable at the year end date.

Cash and cash equivalents

Total

At 30 April 2024

                 6,408,194 

                 7,060,858 

Financial assets at 

amortised cost

Financial assets at 

fair value through 

profit or loss

At 30 April 2025

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Prepaid expenses

Subscriptions receivable

Financial assets at 

amortised cost

Financial instruments by category (continued)

13 Financial risks (continued)

GBP

            170,050,077 
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Balanced (Total Return) Sub-Fund

14 Promoter, custodian and sub-custodian fees (continued)

Promoter fees are calculated at each valuation date, being close of business Tuesday each week or on days which are
distribution quarter ends, based on the assets of the Sub-Fund at a rate of 0.25% per annum, payable monthly in arrears.
The fees of the Investment Adviser and the Administrator of the Company are covered by the Promoter. The Promoter
also pays other non-trading operating expenses including Company set-up expenses and set-up legal fees, registration
fees and certificate fees, costs of publication and distribution of prospectuses, annual reports and fact sheets and the
publication of share prices. 

Amounts due to the Promoter for the year amounted to GBP 474,431 (30 April 2024: GBP 489,419), of which GBP
72,876 (30 April 2024: GBP 169,375) remained payable at the year end date.

(a)

17 Ultimate controlling party

Zedra Fund Services Limited (ZFSL) acts as promoter, administrator, secretary and registrar to the Company and holds the 2
voting founder shares and received promoter fees during the year of GBP 718,096 (30 April 2024: GBP 730,264), of which
GBP 110,918 (30 April 2024: GBP 253,281) remained payable at the year end date. The fees of ZFSL as administrator were
paid by ZFSL as part of the Promoter fee and are equal to 40% of the entire Promoter fee. Andrew Cunningham and Mark
Cleary are directors of both the Company and ZFSL.

Zedra Fiduciary Investment Services Limited (ZFIS) is a Zedra group company (please see www.zedra.com for further
details) and acts as Investment Adviser to the Company. The fees of ZFIS were paid by ZFSL as part of the Promoter fee and
are equal to 20% of the entire Promoter fee.

In addition, ZFSL also paid fees on behalf of the Company as part of the Promoter fee as set out in the Prospectus. Total
amounts incurred during the year amounted to GBP 5,906 (30 April 2024: GBP 1,480).

16 Related parties

15 Subsequent events

On 30 April 2025, the Company declared dividends for Balanced (Income Bias) Sub-Fund of GBP 706,703 and for Balanced
(Total Return) Sub-Fund of GBP 651,465. All dividends were paid to investors in May 2025.

The Custodian is entitled to a fee, subject to annual review, and based on the assets held directly by the Custodian for
each Sub-Fund at the following rates: Up to £250 million at 0.015% with the next £150 million at 0.010% and above £400
million 0.0075% per annum. The Custodian is also entitled to a fee for assets held by the Sub-Custodian at a rate of
0.0125% per annum.

Amounts due to the Custodian for the year amounted to GBP 24,237 (30 April 2024: GBP 24,297), of which GBP 7,284
(30 April 2024: GBP 7,805) remained payable at the year end date. 

(c)

(b)

Due to the number of underlying investors in the Company, there is no single investor with a controlling interest. The Directors
are of the view that the Board of Directors are the controllers of the Company.

The Sub-Custodian is entitled to a fee based on the assets held at rates based on the market in which each instrument is
traded. 

Amounts due to the Sub-Custodian for the year amounted to GBP 41,052 (30 April 2024: GBP 29,142), of which GBP NIL
(30 April 2024: GBP NIL) remained payable at the year end date.

The Zedra Fiduciary Investment Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
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